06-23-2003

R

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

102479959

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Rexford A. Battenberg, Name: CSI TECHNOLOGY, INC. J. Brent Van Voorhis, James C. Robinson, and Street Address: Jason E. Hillard 300 Delaware Avenue Suite 1704 Wilmington, DE 19801 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? [] Yes [X] No Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Change of Name () Other [] Security Agreement Execution Date: June 10, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: June 10, 2003 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 1046096 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Andrew S. Neely, Reg. No. 28,979 LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C. P. O. Box 1871 (X) Enclosed Knoxville, TN 37901 [X] Please charge to deposit account any missing or additional fee 06/17/2003 DEMMANUI 00000074 10460967 8. Deposit Account No. 12-2355 **Ø**3 FC:8021 40.00 0 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Andrew S. Neelv Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: [3]

F:\55358\55385p1.asg cover

"Express Mail" Mailing Label No. EV 327 364 237 US Date of Deposit: January 23, 2002

> PATENT REEL: 014183 FRAME: 0348

## Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Rexford A. Battenberg, a citizen of the US, residing at 9502 E. Aiken Lane, Knoxville, TN 37922, J. Brent Van Voorhis, a citizen of the US, residing at 131 Cate Road, Kingston, TN 37763, James C. Robinson, a citizen of the US, residing at 1308 Chert Pit Road, Knoxville, TN 37922, and Jason E. Hillard, a citizen of the US, residing at 5007 Fieldcrest Lane, Knoxville, TN 37918, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to CSI TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1704, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all Subject Matter (including all inventions and improvements) that are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent,

which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith,

and is entitled AUTOMATED FAULT DIAGNOSIS DEVICE AND METHOD, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said Subject Matter; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said Subject Matter; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said Subject Matter in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said Subject Matter; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Subject Matter and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Subject Matter and for vesting title to said Subject Matter and all applications to patents and all patents on said Subject Matter, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:  $\frac{6/10/63}{0}$ 

Date:  $\frac{6/10/03}{6/10/e3}$ 

Jason E. Hillard

COUNTY OF KNOX )	)	
then and there was duly swor	n by me, and und	REXFORD A. BATTENBERG, personally known by me, who der oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly appearing at the foot thereof.
Date: 10-10-03		My Commission Expires: 6-6-06
		My Commission Expires: 6-6-06
STATE OF TENNESSEE	)	
COUNTY OF KNOX)	,	
who then and there was duly s	worn by me, and u	appeared J. BRENT VAN VOORHIS, personally known by me, under oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly appearing at the foot thereof.
Date: <u>10-10-03</u>		Musan Maarde Notary Public
		My Commission Expires: Lo 6 06
STATE OF TENNESSEE	)	
COUNTY OF KNOX)	ŕ	
then and there was duly swor	n by me, and und	ppeared JAMES C. ROBINSON, personally known by me, who ler oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly appearing at the foot thereof.
Date: 10-10-03		Musa mi Gaarda Notary Public
		My Commission Expires: <u>[0-6-06</u>
STATE OF TENNESSEE	)	
COUNTY OF KNOX)	,	
I hereby certif then and there was duly swort signed, sealed and delivered b	n by me, and und	appeared JASON E. HILLARD, personally known by me, who er oath acknowledged that the foregoing assignment was duly appearing at the foot thereof.
Date: <u>#-10 - 03</u>		My Commission Expires:
		My Commission Expires:

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

F:\55358\55358.P1\55358.P1.ASSIGNMENT.wpd

**RECORDED: 06/13/2003** 

Page 2 of 2